Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2020 2019
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.20 3.65
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.20 2.15
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.65 1.90
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.20 2.15
Inflation assumption (RPI) 3.20 3.15

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2020 2019
Years Years

Retiring today
Males 21.8 21.3
Females 23.8 23.6
Retiring in 20 years
Males 23.2 23.0
Females 25.4 25.4

Page 45

THE FLITCH GREEN ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

22. Pension commitments (continued)

As at the 31 August 2020 the Trust had a pension liability of £948,000 (2019 - £627,000). The sensitivity
analysis detailed below would increase/(decrese) the closing defined benefit obligation in the following
way:

Sensitivity analysis

2020 2019
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (49,000) (43,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 51,000 44,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 52,000 45,000
Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (50,000) (43,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 46,000 39,000
CPI rate -0.1% (44,000) (38,000)

Share of scheme assets

The Trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

2020 2019
£ £

Equities 344,000 398,000
Gilts 24,000 35,000
Corporate bonds 31,000 35,000
Property 43,000 50,000
Cash and other liquid assets 15,000 18,000
Alternative assets 64,000 62,000
Other managed funds 34,000 32,000

Total market value of assets 555,000 630,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £18,000 (2019 - £46,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

Current service cost (126,000) (99,000)
Past service cost - (19,000)
Interest income 13,000 15,000
Interest cost (24,000) (25,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (137,000) (128,000)

Page 46

THE FLITCH GREEN ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

22. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

At 1 September 1,257,000 915,000
Interest cost 24,000 25,000
Employee contributions 16,000 16,000
Actuarial losses 92,000 184,000
Benefits paid (12,000) (1,000)
Past service costs - 19,000
Current service cost 126,000 99,000

At 31 August 1,503,000 1,257,000

Changes in the fair value of the Trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

At 1 September 630,000 514,000
Interest income 13,000 15,000
Actuarial (losses)/gains (151,000) 31,000
Employer contributions 59,000 55,000
Employee contributions 16,000 16,000
Benefits paid (12,000) (1,000)

At 31 August 555,000 630,000

23. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2020 the Trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

Within 1 year - 459

24. Members' liability

Each Member of the Charitable Company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a Member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a
Member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted
before he/she ceases to be a Member.

Page 47

THE FLITCH GREEN ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

25. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the Trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from local